

SC No. 722/24  
State Vs. Karanpal Singh @ Bhajji & Anr.  
FIR No. 481/24  
PS Raj Park  
U/s 309(4)/311/317(2)/3(5) BNSS

CNR No. DLNW01-008531-2024

24.09.2024

Present: Sh. G. S. Guraya, Chief Public Prosecutor for State.

Both accused produced from J/C.

IO/SI Bir Singh is present.

Ms. Neelam Singh, Amicus Curie for accused Karanpal Singh @ Bhajji.

Since the accused Kamal @ Kamla submitted that he be also provided counsel on government expenses, therefore, Ms. Usha Rani is appointed as Amicus Curie for accused Kamal @ Kamla also as she has already appointed Amicus Curie for accused Karanpal Singh.

During the course of arguments on charge, Ld Amicus Curie has conceded the charge. Accordingly, on the basis of material available on record, prima facie offences punishable U/s 309(4) r/w 3(5) BNS are made out against both the accused persons. Prima facie offence punishable U/s 311 BNS and U/s 25/27 Arms Act is also made out against the accused Kamal @ Kamla. They are charged for the said offences accordingly, to which they pleaded not guilty and claimed trial.

Be listed for PE on 04.11.2024. Complainant Vinod Singh, IO & MHC(M) alongwith case property be summoned.

Notices be also sent to SHO and ACP concerned to explain about the compliance of the provision of BNSS for **09.10.2024**.

**(Virender Kumar Bansal)**  
Principal District & Sessions Judge (NW)  
Rohini Courts, Delhi