

**IN THE COURT OF SH. VIRENDER KUMAR BANSAL
PRINCIPAL DISTRICT & SESSIONS JUDGE
NORTH-WEST DISTRICT: ROHINI COURTS: DELHI**

CNR No. DLNW01-008531-2024

SC No. 722-24

FIR No. 481/24

PS Raj Park

U/s. 309(4)/311/317(2)/3(5) BNS

State v. Karanpal Singh @ Bhajji & Anr.

(Bail application of applicant/accused Kamal @ Kamla)

08.11.2024

File taken up today on an application for bail u/s.439 Cr.P.C. moved on behalf of applicant/accused Kamal @ Kamla.

Present: Sh. G.S. Guraya, Ld. Chief PP for State.

Sh. Ashish Dahiya, CLADC for applicant/accused Kamal @ Kamla.

IO/SI Bir Singh is present and filed reply to the bail application. He has yet not filed the supplementary charge sheet.

Heard the arguments on bail application.

(Bail Order)

Ld. Counsel for the applicant/accused submitted that applicant/accused is in JC since 16.07.2024 in this case. The investigation is complete and the charge sheet has already been filed and as such the applicant/accused is no more required. No purpose will be served by keeping him in custody. It is prayed that he be released on bail.

2. Ld. Chief PP has opposed the bail application and submitted that in this case the applicant herein alongwith his co-accused used the knife and robbed the complainant. Ld. Chief PP submitted that the complainant as well as other witnesses are yet to be examined and there are chances that the applicant may abscond or may threaten the witness, he may not be granted bail.

3. I have gone through the record.

4. Keeping in view the submissions, the gravity of offence and the fact that the witnesses including the complainant are yet to be examined, no ground for bail is made out. The bail application stands dismissed.

5. **List on the date already fixed i.e. 18.11.2024 for PE.** Copy of this order be sent to the concerned Jail Superintendent, for information. Copy of the order be also given dasti.

(Virender Kumar Bansal)
Principal District & Sessions Judge (NW)
Rohini Courts, Delhi/08.11.2024/sb