

CNR No. DLNW01-008531-2024
SC 722-24
FIR No. 481/24
PS Raj Park
U/s. 309(4)/311/317(2)/3(5) BNS
State v. Karanpal Singh @ Bhajji & Anr.

12.03.2026

Present: Sh. P.K. Samadhiya, Ld. Addl. PP for State.

Accused Karanpal Singh @ Bhajji in person.

Accused Kamal is absent.

Ms. Tannu, Ld. Counsel for accused Karanpal Singh @
Bhajji.

Sh. Akshay Tomar, proxy counsel for accused Kamal.

An application has been moved for exemption of accused Kamal on the ground that he is suffering from fever. No medical certificate filed on record. Since no medical has been filed, no exemption can be granted. NBWs be issued against accused Kamal with notice to surety u/s.446 Cr.P.C. for the next date.

Accused Karanpal Singh @ Bhajji is present. NBWs issued to him have been received back with the statement of his mother that he works outside Delhi and come home very rarely. She did not even disclose any phone number or any other address of the accused. Notice to his surety also received back with the report that he is not residing at the address given. On enquiry, it has been disclosed by the accused himself that his brother Karan Singh s/o Ranjeet Singh shifted from this address during pandemic. Accused Karanpal Singh @ Bhajji be taken in custody.

Put up for appearance of accused Kamal on **25.03.2026**.

(Nisha Sahay Saxena)
Principal District & Sessions Judge (NW)
Rohini Courts, Delhi/sb