

State Vs. Karanpal Singh @ Bhajji  
Sessions Case No. 722/2024  
CNR No. DLNW01-008531-2024  
FIR No. 481/2024  
Police Station : Raj Park  
Under Section : 309(4)/311/3(5) BNS  
25/27 Arms Act.

22.04.2026

Present: Sh. P.K. Samadhiya, Ld Additional Public  
Prosecutor for State.

Accused Karanpal Singh @ Bhajji produced from JC.

Accused Kamal @ Kamla on bail.

Sh. Ashish Dahiya, Ld. CLADC for accused Karanpal  
Singh @ Bhajji.

Sh. Rupin Singh Dhama and Ms. Heena, Ld. counsel  
for accused Kamal @ Kamla.

Vide my separate judgment announced today in the  
open court, both the accused persons Karanpal Singh @ Bhajji  
and Kamal @ Kamla are acquitted of the offence punishable  
under Section 309(4) read with section 3(5) BNS. Accused  
Kamal @ Kamla is acquitted of the offence punishable under  
Section 311 BNS and under Section 25/27 Arms Act as well.

Bail bond of the accused Kamal @ Kamla stands  
cancelled and his surety stands discharged. Original documents,  
if any, be released to the rightful owner after cancellation of the  
endorsement.

Accused persons are directed to furnish bail bonds u/s  
485 BNSS in the sum of Rs. 10,000/- each with one surety in the  
like amount each for a period of six months.

At this stage, some more time is sought on behalf of

the accused persons for furnishing bail bonds u/s 485 BNSS.

Allowed.

File be consigned to Record Room after due compliance.

(Nisha Sahay Saxena)  
Principal District & Sessions Judge (NW)  
Rohini Courts, Delhi (k)